

No.

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

NED L. SIEGEL, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THERESA LEPORE, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER III  
TIMOTHY E. FLANIGAN  
MARCOS D. JIMÉNEZ  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 4900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 371-2700

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS R. COX  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
MARK A. PERRY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

BARRY RICHARD  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.  
101 East College Avenue  
Post Office Drawer 1838  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 222-6891

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	6
1. The Presidential Election.....	6
2. The Selective Manual Recounts .....	7
1. Physical Manipulation And Degradation Of Ballots.....	9
2. Irregularities In Counting Methods .....	10
3. Political Pressure.....	13
B. Proceedings In The District Court.....	13
C. Proceedings On Appeal .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	15
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Questions Presented Are Of Imperative Public Importance, And Review By This Court Is Essential To Bring Finality And Legitimacy To The Presidential Election.....	15
II. Review Is Warranted Because The Lower Courts' Refusal To Halt The Arbitrary, Standardless And Selective	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Manual Recounts Conflicts With Decisions Of This And Other Courts.....	16
A. The Manual Recount Constitutes a Violation of Equal Protection.....	16
B. The Manual Recount Violates Due Process.....	19
C. The Manual Recount Violates The First Amendment .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
